(4) In particular, pursuant to the provisions of Article 2 of the DPCM, after Eni loses control over Snam, the equity stakes held by Eni in Snam are subject to the
limitations on their shareholder rights as set out in the ownership unbundling model pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 93/2011. In this regard, the retained
shareholding is qualified as a financial investment.

- 57 -

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 116

Contents

Eni Interim Consolidated Report / Financial review and other information

� the capital and economic impacts of the sale in the fourth column ("Effects of the Transaction");
� pro-forma consolidated balance sheet of Eni as of June 30, 2012 and the pro-forma consolidated profit and loss

account for the six-month period ended June 30, 2012 resulting from the sum of the adjustments reported in the
previous columns in the fifth column ("Eni Pro-Forma Consolidated Accounts as of June 30, 2012").

Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Eni
consolidated
accounts as
of June 30,

2012 Pro-forma adjustments

Eni
pro-forma

consolidated
accounts as
of June 30,

2012

(euro million)
Snam

deconsolidation
Intercompany
transactions

Effects of the
transaction

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,640 (15) 15 3,517 8,157
Other financial assets held for trading or available for sale 241 241
Trade and other receivables 26,289 (2,024) 3,993 28,258
Inventories 8,120 (220) 7,900
Current tax assets 311 (118) 318 511
Other current tax assets 1,062 (7) 2 1,057
Other current assets 1,990 (46) 398 2,342

42,653 (2,430) 4,726 3,517 48,466
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 76,437 (12,249) 64,188
Inventory - compulsory stock 2,580 (149) 2,431
Intangible assets 10,165 (4,144) 6,021
Equity-accounted investments 6,924 (375) 6,549
Other investments 309 2,490 546 3,345
Other financial assets 1,316 (1) 6,821 8,136
Deferred tax assets 5,646 (579) 5,067
Other non-current receivables 4,014 (111) 66 3,969

107,391 (15,118) 6,887 546 99,706
Assets held for sale 471 471
TOTAL ASSETS 150,515 (17,548) 11,613 4,063 148,643
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term debt 3,958 (3,044) 3,049 3,963
Current portion of long-term debt 3,025 (406) 405 3,024
Trade and other payables 20,989 (1,391) 627 20,225
Income taxes payable 1,940 (276) 294 133 2,091
Other taxes payable 2,818 (14) 1 2,805
Other current liabilities 2,121 (103) 12 2,030

34,851 (5,234) 4,388 133 34,138
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 26,483 (8,300) 6,800 24,983

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 117

Provisions for contingencies 13,913 (613) 13,300
Provisions for employee benefits 1,078 (108) 970
Deferred tax liabilities 7,392 (438) 23 6,977
Other non-current liabilities 3,054 (1,105) 425 2,374

51,920 (10,564) 7,225 23 48,604
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 170 170
TOTAL LIABILITIES 86,941 (15,798) 11,613 156 82,912
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Non-controlling interest 5,029 (1,750) 3,279
Eni shareholders� equity:
Share capital 4,005 4,005
Reserve related to the fair value of cash flow hedging derivatives net of
tax effect 33 33
Other reserves and net profit 61,259 3,907 65,166
Treasury shares (6,752) (6,752)
Interim dividend
Total Eni shareholders� equity 58,545 3,907 62,452
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 63,574 (1,750) 3,907 65,731
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 150,515 (17,548) 11,613 4,063 148,643

Snam Deconsolidation
The column "Snam Deconsolidation" represents the exclusion of the Snam group, consolidated on a line-by-line basis
in the consolidated accounts as of June 30, 2012, from consolidation of the Eni Group, and consequent recognition of
the net equity of the Snam Group attributable to Eni within the line item "Other investments" for euro 2,490 million.
The reported amounts represent the Snam group as a stand alone

- 58 -

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 118

Contents

Eni Interim Consolidated Report / Financial review and other information

entity, and thus include transactions with both third parties and the Eni Group companies, as well as the other

[…]

Consequently, the change in the line item "Other investments", totaling euro 546 million, is the difference between the
revaluation of the residual shareholding in Snam (euro 1,891 million) and the book value of the portion of net equity
of the Snam group attributable to Eni that is being sold (euro 1,345 million).

The tax effect associated with the gain on disposal and revaluation of the residual shareholding reflects the
"Participation Exemption" treatment of Snam, whereby these gains are taxed at the IRES (corporate income tax) rate
of 38% within the limit of 5% of their amount.

(5) In order to present the Snam group as a stand alone entity, the net equity recorded within the line item "Other investments" (euro 2,490 million) must not be
considered. This amount represents Eni�s net interest in the Snam group before the Effects of the Transaction.

- 59 -

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 119

Contents

Eni Interim Consolidated Report / Financial review and other information

Pro-forma Consolidated Profit and loss account

Eni
consolidated
accounts first

half 2012 Pro-forma adjustments

Eni
pro-forma

consolidated
accounts first

half 2012

(euro million)
Snam

deconsolidation
Intercompany
transactions

Effects of the
transaction

REVENUES
Net sales from operations 64,056 (1,791) 1,495 63,760
Other income and revenues 1,209 (72) (385) 752
Total revenues 65,265 (1,863) 1,110 64,512
OPERATING EXPENSES
Purchases, services and other 46,518 (325) 1,110 47,303
Payroll and related costs 2,455 (180) 2,275
OTHER OPERATING (CHARGE) INCOME (372) (372)
DEPRECIATION, DEPLETION, AMORTIZATION AND
IMPAIRMENTS 6,025 (284) 5,741
OPERATING PROFIT 9,895 (1,074) 8,821
FINANCE INCOME (EXPENSE)
Finance income 6,212 (2) 133 6,343
Finance expense (6,623) 126 (133) 58 (6,572)
Derivative financial instruments (200) 110 (90)

(611) 234 58 (319)
INCOME (EXPENSE) FROM INVESTMENTS
Share of profit (loss) of equity-accounted investments 365 (23) 342
Other gain (loss) from investments 1,052 1,052

1,417 (23) 1,394
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAXES 10,701 (863) 58 9,896
Income taxes (6,404) 351 (22) (6,075)
NET PROFIT 4,297 (512) 36 3,821
Attributable to:
- Eni's shareholders 3,844 (284) 36 3,596
- Non-controlling interest 453 (228) 225

4,297 (512) 36 3,821
Earnings per share attributable to Eni's shareholders
(euro per share)

- Basic 1.06 (0.08) 0.01 0.99
- Diluted 1.06 (0.08) 0.01 0.99

Intercompany transactions
When preparing the pro-forma consolidated profit and loss account for the six-month period ended June 30, 2012, the
pro-forma adjustments pertaining to the economic effects of intercompany transactions between the Eni Group and the
Snam Group have been restored and reported in the column "Intercompany transactions", although only for those
activities that are expected to continue after the Transaction. The economic effects of these transactions had been

[…]

Eni net profit, which is partly offset by the euro 36 million (net of the related tax effect) positive effect due to lower
financial expense.

The pro-forma reclassified consolidated balance sheet is shown below to present a summary of:
� the financing receivables of Eni towards Snam for outstanding intercompany loans totaling euro 10,239 million.

Note that, given their classification as current assets, those financing receivables have been reported as a reduction
in Eni consolidated net borrowings consistently with the guideline for disclosing the net financial position
established by CONSOB in Notice No. DEM/6064293 of July 28, 2006, which implements the recommendations
of the "Committee of European Securities Regulators" (CESR) of February 2005;

� the reduction of Eni Group net borrowings resulting from receipt of the consideration for the Transaction, totaling
euro 3,517 million;

� the change in leverage from the consolidated interim accounts figure of 0.45 (which include Snam as being
fully-consolidated) to the pro-forma amount of 0.20.

Eni
consolidated
accounts as
of June 30,

2012 Pro-forma adjustments

Eni
pro-forma

consolidated
accounts as
of June 30,

2012

(euro million)
Snam

deconsolidation
Intercompany
transactions

Effects of the
transaction

Fixed assets
Property, plant and equipment 76,437 (12,249) 64,188
Inventories - Compulsory stock 2,580 (149) 2,431
Intangible assets 10,165 (4,144) 6,021
Equity-accounted investments and other investments 7,233 2,115 546 9,894
Receivables and securities held for operating purposes 1,520 (1) 1,519
Net payables related to capital expenditure (854) 258 (63) (659)

97,081 (14,170) (63) 546 83,394
Net working capital
Inventories 8,120 (220) 7,900
Trade receivables 17,847 (1,799) 525 16,573
Trade payables (12,650) 778 (486) (12,358)
Tax payables and provisions for net deferred tax liabilities (4,997) 24 25 (156) (5,104)
Provisions (13,913) 613 (13,300)
Other current assets and liabilities 1,283 1,182 (1) 2,464

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 122

(4,310) 578 63 (156) (3,825)
Provisions for employee post-retirement benefits (1,078) 108 (970)
Net assets held for sale including related net borrowings 301 301
CAPITAL EMPLOYED, NET 91,994 (13,484) 390 78,900
Eni shareholders� equity 58,545 3,907 62,452
Non-controlling interest 5,029 (1,750) 3,279
Total shareholders' equity 63,574 (1,750) 3,907 65,731
Total debt 33,466 (11,750) 10,254 31,970
Cash and cash equivalents (4,640) 15 (15) (3,517) (8,157)
Securities held for non-operating purposes (31) (31)
Financing receivables for non-operating purposes (375) 1 (10,239) (10,613)
Net borrowings 28,420 (11,734) (3,517) 13,169
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 91,994 (13,484) 390 78,900
Leverage 0.45 6.71 (0.90) 0.20

- 61 -

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 123

Contents

Eni Interim Consolidated Report / Financial review and other information

Risk factors and uncertainties

Foreword

The main risks that the Company is facing and actively monitoring and managing are: (i) the market risk deriving
from exposure to fluctuations in interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and commodity prices; (ii) the credit
risk deriving from the possible default of a counterparty; (iii) the liquidity risk deriving from the risk that suitable
sources of funding for the Group�s operations may not be available; (iv) the Country risk in the upstream business; (v)